The Vendor has undertaken to J. P. Morgan that amongst other things for a period of 3 months

after the Closing Date, it will not and will procure that none of its nominees and wholly-

owned subsidiaries (whether individually or together and whether directly or indirectly) will,

except with the prior written consent of J. P. Morgan, transfer or dispose of (either conditionally

or unconditionally, or directly or indirectly, or otherwise) any Shares owned or held by it or

any securities convertible into or exchangeable Shares or interests in them; or enter into any

agreement that transfers the economic risk of ownership of the Shares if as a result its interest

in the issued shares would fall below 2,942,021,390 Shares.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF NEO-CHINA

The shareholdings in Neo-China before and after the Placing and the Subscription Top-up

(without taking account of the Shares to be issued pursuant to the exercise of Share Options)

are summarised as follows:

Immediately %

after the Immediately % after

As at the date of Placing but before the Placing and

this announcement1 Subscription Top-up Subscription Top-up

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Vendor 2,942,021,390 51.41 2,254,021,390 39.39 2,942,021,390 45.89

Mr. Li Song Xiao and

concert parties other

than Vendor 609,630,000 10.65 609,630,000 10.65 609,630,000 9.51

Public 2,170,722,950 37.94 2,858,722,950 49.96 2,858,722,950 44.60

Total 5,722,374,340 100.00 5,722,374,340 100.00 6,410,374,340 100.00

Note: 1. The above shareholding information does not reflect the proposed Xi’an acquisition

announced on November 16, 2006

7

Neo-China and the Vendor

Neo-China acts as an investment holding company. The principal activities of its subsidiaries

are investment holding and investment in, of development, of real estate in the PRC.

The Vendor is a controlling shareholder of Neo-China and is an investment holding company

wholly owned by Mr. Li Song Xiao as the Chairman of Neo-China.

NET PROCEEDS AND REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND
SUBSCRIPTION TOP-UP

The net proceeds from the Subscription Top-up are estimated to be approximately HK$770.0

million (or net price of approximately HK$1.118 per Share), which will be used by Neo-China